First published in the Government Gazette, www.egazette.gov.sg, on 28 April 2025 at 5 pm.

## No. 1534 — TOWN COUNCILS ACT 1988

## ACTING CHAIRPERSON OF TOWN COUNCIL FOR JURONG-CLEMENTI

It is notified for general information that, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9(7) of the Town Councils Act 1988, the appointed members of the Town Council for Jurong-Clementi have, with the approval of the Minister for National Development, appointed Tan Siang Hui to act as the chairperson of the Town Council for Jurong-Clementi for the period —

- (a) starting on and including 15 April 2025; and
- (b) ending on and including the date immediately before the earliest date on which elected members assume office for that Town Council.

[Jurong-Clementi Town Council; AG/LEGIS/SL/329A/2025/3]